
  

2023 

FREE TRADE ZONE KOCAELI 

SERVICES TARIFF 

1. ELECTRICITY 

 

Purpose of 

use  

220/380 V 

Network  

participation  

fee 

 

Deposit Amount 

 

 

Consumption Amount 

Private 

Warehouse 

 

73,2 $/kw 
SUPPLIER assurance / deposit fee tariff 

Supplier’s  

tariff  + 10% 

 

Site 

 

94,7 $/kw 
SUPPLIER assurance / deposit fee tariff 

Supplier’s  

tariff  + 15% 

Office 
 

53,8 $ 

 

SUPPLIER assurance / deposit fee tariff 

Supplier’s  

tariff + 10% 

 

Production 
- 

 

SUPPLIER assurance / deposit fee tariff 

Supplier’s  

tariff + 10% 

Excessive Power usage, Reactive Usage Fee or any other fees reflected to KOSBAŞ with any other name by the 

Supplier Company will be recourse to the relevant company in case the user company causing penal sanction is 

detected. In cases where the user company, which is the reason of the penal sanction, cannot be determined, the penalty 

fee is recourse to the User Company according to the consumption amount rates as of the month in which the penalty 

was notified. 

 

NOTE: KOSBAŞ reserves the right to update the deposit/collateral/guarantee price in proportion to the increase in the 

service unit price within the tariff year. 

 

 

2. WATER SUPPLY 

Network participation amount  107,7 $  

Counter Cabin and its Equipment*  
In case made by KOSBAŞ then the required  

amounts are reflected to the user with + 10%  

Deposit amount 107,7 $ 

Production ISU tariff + 10% 

Building site ISU tariff + 15% 

*This amount is not charged in case it is made and equipped by the user company in accordance with KOSBAŞ project.  

 

NOTE: KOSBAŞ reserves the right to update the deposit/collateral/guarantee price in proportion to the increase in the 

service unit price within the tariff year. 

 

3.1 TELEPHONE 

Network participation Fee Deposit Tariff Installation  Cut-Off 

107,7 $ 107,7 $ Supplier’s tariff +10% 21,5 $ 21,5 $ 

 

3.2 INTERNET AND DATA  

 

Network participation Fee Deposit Tariff  Application /  

Modification  

- 200 $ Supplier's tariff +10% 21,5 $ 

 

4. NATURAL GAS 

 

Supplier’s tariff + 10%  

 

Project approval, deposit, security deposit, gas-meter fee, natural gas distribution loss within the zone, natural gas 

supply maintenance, repair and administrative expenses and/or other fees should be paid to the Supplier shall be 

reflected to the user companies. 

 



  

Assurance Fee: The main amount in the assurance fee is the monthly consumption of the 2 consecutive months in 

which the monthly withdrawals listed from the companies on the 1st page of the service contract to be made with the 

companies are at maximum. The Assurance Fee is calculated by multiplying this amount with the sales price specified 

in Article 3.3 of the Special Terms and Conditions of the natural gas contract and adding all kinds of funds, taxes and 

KOSBAŞ shares. 

 

 

 

 

 

Natural Gas Maintenance Billing will be made as explained below: 

 
(h)= [ (H) x (a) ] / (A) 

 

• (h) : Natural gas maintenance service fee (the price to be reflected in the company invoices) 

 

• (H): Natural gas maintenance total invoice cost 

 

• (a): Usage pressure of the relevant user company 

 

• (A): Total usage pressure of user companies 
 

NOTE: KOSBAŞ reserves the right to update the deposit/collateral/guarantee price in proportion to the increase in 

the service unit price within the tariff year. 

 

 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL LIGHTING 

 

Environmental electricity consumption of user companies are  calculated in proportion of the size of the land they 

use in accordance with below mentioned formula:  

 

Monthly illumination amount of the surroundings = [(W x Supplier’s tariff) x a ] / (A1 + A2 ) 

• W (kW-h) : monthly illumination consumption 

• A1 (m²) : total area of lands that are leased for production purposes 

• A2 (m²) : total area of leased general/private warehouse, modular business place, Office and similar areas 

• a (m²) : area of leased land or general/private warehouse area, modular business place, office and similar areas.  

 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP & DOMESTIC WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE COSTS 

NUMBER OF 

PERSONNEL 

TOTAL LAND AREA 

 Up to 2500 m² 2501- 

5.000 m² 

5.001- 

10.000 m² 

10.001- 

20.000 m² 

Over 20.001 m² 

0 - 3 25 $/ month 45 $/month 60 $/month 70 $/month 85 $/month 

4 – 9 45 $/ month 60 $/month 70 $/month 85 $/month 125 $/month 

10 – 49 60 $/ month 70 $/month 85 $/month 95 $/month 130 $/month 

50 – 99 70 $/ month 95 $/month 125 $/month 175 $/month 216 $/month 

100 – 199 85 $/ month 260 $/month 390 $/month 475 $/month 560 $/month 

200 – 299  390 $/month 560 $/month 610 $/month 735 $/month 

300 – 499  560 $/month 610 $/month 865 $/month 1035 $/month 

500 and above   865 $ /month 1035 $/month 1270 $/month 

a) Service costs will be invoiced at the end of each month. 

b) Collection of domestic waste is carried out two days a week and on Tuesdays and Fridays unless otherwise 

specified. 

c) Domestic waste containers that do not have a Kosbaş chip on them will not be taken. 



  

d) The use of household waste containers other than domestic waste is strictly prohibited. 

e) A container that does not meet the Eighty Percent (80%) occupancy requirement will not be processed until the 

next collection day. 

f) The maintenance/repair responsibility of the household waste containers delivered to user companies by Kosbaş 

belongs to the user company. If the maintenance/repair works are carried out by Kosbaş, the relevant company will 

be invoiced accordingly. 

g) The number of staff to be invoiced will be determined in accordance with the average number of persons including 

not only the User companies’ permanent staff, but also the staff worked for them during the month through 

subcontractor companies who do not have a licence. 

h) The total construction area of the facilities will be determined according to the value shown in the building permits.  

ı) The changes in the number of staff and the total construction areas of the User companies, are taken into 

consideration within the invoice term of the following month . 

i) In order for the Users to collect their household waste, KOSBAŞ will provide the requested volume of containers 

upon payment by the User. 

j) Container/containers that become unusable will be renewed by KOSBAŞ at cost. 

k) No service is provided for domestic wastes that are not placed in waste containers. 

l) An occupancy fee of $100/per service is charged for waste and other materials left in common areas without 

permission within the zone. For waste materials removed by KOSBAŞ, the transportation fee is charged separately. 

m) The number of personnel to be taken as basis for the invoice (including subcontractors) will be sent to KOSBAŞ 

in writing on the last day of each month. If not notified, the calculation will be taken from the average of 500 or more 

people. The number of personnel to be notified should be compatible with the number of personnel registered in OSGB. 

n) The number of persons is sent to the Service Company and KOSBAŞ on the last day of each month. SGK records 

are taken as basis for numbers. For false notifications, the highest number of workers in the last 12 months will be 

taken as basis. 

 

7. PENALTIES RELATED TO THE ENVIRONMENT 

 

a) Penalty amount of public organizations and institutions will be reflected to User / Users within the same month in 

case the User/Users who caused this penalty can be determined. In case there are more than one Users for the referred 

penalty amount, then the amount will be distributed in proportion to the average no. of monthly workers. In case the 

User who caused this penalty can not be determined, the referred penalty amount will be distributed to all Users in 

proportion to the average monthly number of workers they employ. 

 

Distribution formula : 

 

Penalty amount that is to be shared = [(H x n)] / N 

 

H : Penalty amount 

 

n (each) : The average number of monthly workers of the User/Users to be referred  

 

N (each) : Total monthly average number of workers of the User/Users with production purpose (in case User/Users 

could be determined, then, their total employee number will be considered. In case User/Users could NOT be 

determined, then the total employee number of all Users with production purpose will be considered) 

 

b) In case it is determined that wastewater and/or any kind of other wastes, garbage, rubble, construction wastes are 

discharged to empty areas or to the sea by means of drainage canals and rain water channels, a penalty given by public 

organizations and institutions or the amount over $1.000 will be determined and be charged to the related User/Users.  

 

c) Each User who will benefit from the sewerage system of KOSBAŞ must obtain Channel Connection Permit from 

KOSBAŞ. Each User who makes an unauthorized connection without channel link permission will be fined $ 1,000. 

 

d) KOSBAŞ will take wastewater samples from the common discharge point (pumping station) and channel connection 

points belonging to each user in the periods specified in the Channel Connection Permit and when it deems necessary, 

and have it analyzed at the cost of the user / users. In case the analysis values do not meet the limit values in the current 

legislation annex, KOSBAŞ will take samples again from the waste water exit point of each user in order to determine 



  

the source of the problem and have the necessary analyzes done at the cost of the user / users. With this analysis, if the 

user / users who do not meet the limit values in the regulation can be determined, all costs regarding the cleaning of 

the pumping station and sending the generated waste to the licensed company will be reflected to the relevant user / 

users within the same month. If there is more than one user to be recourse, the relevant fee will be shared according to 

the average monthly number of workers employed by the users. Regulation limit 

If the user / users who do not meet the values cannot be determined,then,  all the costs regarding the cleaning of the 

pumping center station and sending the generated waste to the licensed company will be distributed to all users in the 

same month in proportion to the average monthly number of workers they employ. In addition, the analysis fees that 

come to the agenda as a result of the audits made by the official institutions will be reflected to the relevant users with 

+ 10% KOSBAŞ service share. 

 

e) Sanction fees to be applied for containers, semi-trailers, trailers, palletized or non-palletized materials, wastes, 

trashes, construction debris left on KOSBAŞ roads, vehicle loading / unloading areas, open areas and parking areas of 

Kocaeli Free Zone will be calculated as:  

 

Countable and each occupies more than 1 m² 

10,8 $/ m²/day Uncountable or each occupies less than 1 m² 

Mixed 

 

d) If leftover hazardous and non-hazardous wastes are left on the roads, on vehicle loading & unloading areas and on 

parking zones of Kocaeli Free Zone, Except for penal sanctions, KOSBAŞ will be sent to licensed companies in cases 

where KOSBAŞ deems necessary and all related costs will be reflected to the user. 

 

e) In cases where it is determined that any waste is discharged to the KOSBAŞ sewerage and storm water line, the 

provisions in paragraph b are applied to the relevant user (s). The damages that occur in the infrastructure system for 

this reason will be reflected to the relevant User/Users. 

 

8. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF RAINWATER DUCTS & SEWAGE CANALS’  

 

a) In case KOSBAŞ can not solve malfunctions with its own means and that it solves by outsourcing services, then the 

invoice amount will be charged from the User/Users within same month if the User/Users causing the malfunction can 

be determined. If there is more than one user to be recourse, the invoice amount will be shared in proportion to the 

average monthly number of workers employed by the users. In case User/Users causing the malfunction can not be 

determined, then, the referred invoice amount will be distributed to all Users in proportion to monthly average number 

of workers they employ. 

 

The maintenance and repair amount to be shared = (H x n) / N 

 

Where : 

• H : Amount for external service 

• n (each) : Average number of monthly workers of the User/Users to be referred for production purpose 

• N (each) : Total average number of monthly workers of the User / Users with production purpose (in case 

User/Users could be determined, then, their total employee number will be considered. In case User/Users 

could NOT be determined, then the total employee number of all Users with production purpose will be 

considered) 

 

(No fee is taken for that month in case no external service is received for maintenance and repair of the sewage 

during the month) 

 

b) In case rainwater canals of common areas are blocked, they will be cleaned by KOSBAŞ. The cost of this application 

will be reflected to users according to the table given in Article 6. 

 

c) The users have no permission to get sewage truck service to open sewage canals without informing KOSBAŞ 

authorities. If such an action is noticed, then a penalty of  $100 will be applied. 

 



  

d) The opening of waste water system manhole covers without KOSBAŞ’s knowledge is precisely forbidden. If such 

an action is noticed, then a penalty of  $100 will be applied. 

 

 

9. FIRE HYDRANT CONNECTION 

 

Valves & Fittings Installation If KOSBAŞ performs the connections, +10% will be 

reflected to the User 

Maintenance fee (for 1m² open area) 0,03 $/m²/month Total maintenance fee minimum 

100$/month, maximum 808 $/month 

 

 

10. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION COSTS 

Project Control and Approval * 0,86 $/m² 

 

* Will be calculated from total construction area.  

 

11. PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY UNIT (OSGB) SERVICES 

 

A) Health Unit Services: : 0.30 USD / Person / Day (As Fixed Expense) * 

 

To be provided free of charge by KOSBAŞ; Except for the first intervention, aid and lifeguard needs required in case 

of injury and sudden illness in work and other accidents; It includes illness, epidemic intervention, injection, 

dressing, etc., poisoning and various treatments. 

 

B) OSGB Services: 

 

Occupational Health Services 0,35 USD / Person / Day 

 

Job Safety Service: 

 

OHS Specialist Service (Very Dangerous)   0,30 USD / Person / Day 

OHS Specialist Service (Dangerous)   0,20 USD / Person / Day 

OHS Specialist Service (Less Dangerous)   0,15 USD / Person / Day 

 

a) In the calculations, the number of persons is multiplied by the number of days with SSK (Social Insurance 

Institution). 

b) Service fees will be invoiced at the end of each month. 

c) The number of persons is sent to the service company and KOSBAŞ on the last day of each month. SGK records 

are taken as basis for numbers. For false notifications, the highest number of workers in the last 12 months will be 

taken as basis. 

d) During the calculation of man-day, special occasions like weekend holidays, official holidays, religious feasts, etc. 

are included and considered as “worked days” as per provisions of Articles 46 and 47 of the Labor Law. 

e) In case it is noticed that given number of employee is less than the actual one, for the missing number of 

employees,  a penalty will be applied two times the amount determined by the formula $ / person / day in the 

tariff for under-reported number.   

f) Periodic inspection and IGU-Occupational Safety Specialist fees will be invoiced to companies separately. 

 

 

13. FEES FOR VEHICLE ENTRANCE STAMP 

 

Passenger cars, Motocycles, Minibus, Midi-bus, Bus, TIR, all highway vehicles 35 $/each/current year* 

 

* For cards issued after September 1 of the current year, a discount of $ 15 will be applied and a fee of $ 20 / item / 

current year is charged. 



  

 

 

 

 

REMARKS 

Parking of the vehicles on the roads and places out of general parking areas within Kocaeli Free Zone is not 

allowed. 

Personnel service vehicles will exit the Free Zone within 30 minutes after they enter the Free Zone or they will 

park in the private parking area in the own parcels of the Users. The personnel service vehicles may park in the 

vehicle park place outside the zone of KOSBAŞ after they exit the zone. 

The sanction fee to be taken from the vehicles (including personnel service vehicles) 

that park inside the free zone inside the user's own parcels and outside the general 

parking lots inside the zone: 

 

10 $/day 

Entrance permission of those vehicles that violate the rules and/or do not pay obligatory amount/amounts within 

specified period, will be suspended until the payments are completely paid and entrance permissions of those 

vehicles will be cancelled if the violations are repeated. No refund will be made for cancelled vehicle enterance 

stamps. 

The User Company that signs the application form is responsible for the payment of vehicle entrance stamps and 

obligatory amounts. However, vehicle owner or its driver may realize the payment in the name of the related User 

Company. The invoice is then sent to the related company. 

The vehicles that park in Kocaeli Free Zone and the passengers inside them must be insured against all kinds of 

damages, losses, harms, theft, fire, sabotage, earthquakes and similar events in addition to Traffic Insurance. 

KOSBAŞ does not have any responsibility in such kind of events. 

In return of a written application to KOSBAŞ, for those vehicles whose license plates have changed within related 

period and/or for those vehicles that are purchased after sales, provided that old vehicle entrance stamps are 

returned and the license information is deemed appropriate, new vehicle entrance stamp will be provided free of 

charge. 

The information regarding private vehicles, service vehicles and subcontractors’ vehicles that leave the job or that 

belong to companies starting to provide service to another user company, should be given to KOSBAŞ in written 

form for cancellation of vehicle entrance stamps and the stamps should be returned back to KOSBAŞ as a letter 

attachment. Obligatory amounts (park penalties) that may originate due to uninformed vehicles and unreturned 

stamps, will be charged from the first user company who demanded vehicle entrance stamp. 

If the speed limit determined within the zone is exceeded and high speed is detected in the zone, the relevant 

vehicle will be fined 10 $. The vehicle that was previously penalized cannot be allowed to enter the zone. 

 

 

13. FEES FOR VEHICLE ENTRANCE, WAITING AND WEIGHING 

 

   For all kinds of vehicles and heavy construction equipments* (cars/heavy duty equipment) 

Enterance free 4,3 $ 

Fee for staying inside the Free Zone (for each day exceeding 24 hours and its fractional part) 4,3 $ 

Weighing fee 4,3 $ 

The Entrance Fee for the goods that are brought to the Zone and unloading from the 

transport vehicles is not possible 

 

8,6 $ 

 

(*) Heavy construction equipments: All kinds of cranes, trucks, tractors, excavators, loaders, dozers, graders, 

breakers, trailer tractors, fork-lifts, pile driving equipments, bored piling equipments, channel opening machines, jet 

grout machines, anchorage driving machines, steel pile driving machine, vibratory driving machines, road and asphalt 

cylinders and the similar vehicles/machines. 

 

a) Out of working hours, the tariff is increased by 50% on working days until 22:00, and 100% on Saturday, 

Sunday and public holidays. 

b) In compulsory situations, for overtime works after 22.00, 200% increased tariff will be applied.  

 

 

 



  

 

 

  

15. FEES FOR TEAM & EQUIPMENT HIRING SERVICES 

 

Forklift 25 $ / ½ hour 

Personnel (unskilled worker) 10 $ /person/hour 

Private Storage Services 

(stacking, arranging, separation of goods) 

 

15 $ /person/hour 

 

a) Tariffs are implemented for each half hour and its multiples. If KOSBAŞ vehicles/equipments will not be suitable, 

then the cost of vehicles/equipments supplied from third parties + 10% will be charged for the service provided. 

 

b) If a special attachment other than the standard attachment of the forklift is needed, KOSBAŞ has the right to supply 

this attachment or to request the supply from the user. 

 

c) Out of working hours, 50 % increased tariff is implemented until 22:00 (10:00 pm) during the week and 100 % 

increased tariff is implemented during weekends (Saturdays & Sundays) and official holidays. 

 

d) If overtime after 22:00 (10:00 pm) is needed for obligatory cases, then 200% increased tariff is applied. 

 

15. FEES FOR LOADING, UNLOADING AND COORDINATION SERVICES 

TARIFF 
Pickup Truck TIR Container 

20’ 

Container 

40’ 

General Cargo* 21,5 $ 43,1 $ 86,1 $ 70 $ 140 $ 

Bulk Liquid 2,2 $/Ton 

 

* In cases where the loading/unloading time exceeds 1 hour, the prices in the 14th article are added to the price ….  in 

addition to the last part. 

 

a) It is subject to the permission of KOSBAŞ for the users loading/unloading the vehicle from their own business / 

workplaces by their own means, and in such cases, 20% of the fee in the table is paid separately for each transaction.   

 

b) Outside of working hours, the tariff is increased by 50% on Saturdays and 100% on Sundays and public holidays. 

 

c) In cases where it is not possible to unload the goods brought to the zone from the transport vehicles, 20% of the 

charges in the loading / unloading price tariff are paid separately for both transactions and the following formula is 

applied for additional storage for 1-15 days. In the cost of goods account specified in the formula, the CIF exit price 

of the product from the region is taken as basis. 

 

Calculation for storage 

Between 1 - 15 days 

Amount of Goods that exit the Zone (CIF)× No. of Days × 3 

10.000 

 

d) All the provisions of service tariff are valid for purchases and sales within the Zone. However, if the type of vehicle 

and no. of runs can not be determined, then tariff of 2,1 $/ton is applied (if weight is known), but this fee can not be 

less than 5,4 $ and more than 53,8 $. If the weight can not be determined or calculated, then a fee of 5,4 $ is charged 

for each transaction form. 

 

e) The bulk liquid loading/unloading tariff is applied for the Ship (pipe-line). 

 

f) The above vehicle tariffs cover loading & unloading of goods with pallets and boxes by fork-lifts and which do not 

require additional manpower. In case manpower is required, then additional service fees are charged for the equipments 

and teams used during loading and unloading. 

 

g) Loading /unloading is not carried out at KOSBAŞ warehouses after 22.00 (10:00 pm). If overtime after 22:00 (10:00 

pm) is needed for obligatory cases, then 200% increased tariff is applied. 



  

 

 

 

 

16. PERSONNEL CATERING SERVICE FEE 

 

Price of 6 Plates of Meal: $ 3.30 * 

 

* 1 kind of soup + 1 kind of main meal + 1 kind of auxiliary meal (rice, pasta, pastry, etc.) + Open Yogurt + ... 

Salad + Dessert or Fruit 

 

      Breakfast (10 Types): $ 2.50 

 

a) Food service to the users in the region is provided only by KOSBAŞ. 

 

b) Usage amounts of raw beef and chicken meat used in meals according to the type and group of the meal are as 

follows. 

 

The amount of beef used in meat dishes is as follows. 

 

• 180 - 200 gr (such as kebab, doner) 

• 160 - 180 gr (such as paper kebab, forest kebab, kebab with vegetables) 

• 40 g of meat used in meat vegetable dishes and legumes (as cubed or minced meat) 

             (such as green beans with minced meat, baked beans with meat, fried potatoes) 

• 120 gr of meat used in meatballs (all kinds of meatballs) 

• The amount of chicken used in chicken vegetable dishes is 50 g (such as potatoes with chicken) 

• The amount of chicken used in chicken meals is 240 - 250 gr (such as chicken leg cooked in oven) 

 

c) "Service personnel" food service is provided free of charge to the users in the zone in accordance with the table 

below. Food service with "distributor" (cafe staff) is provided free of charge to the users in the region within the 

framework of the table below 

    Users requesting more service personnel are charged an additional $ 1,000/month per additional service 

personnel. 

 

Number of daily breakfast / lunch / dinner 

ordered 

Number of servers to be provided free of 

charge 

Up to 50 Service personnels are not provided 

From 51 up to 150 1 people 

From 151 up to 300 2 people 

From 301 up to 450 3 people 

From 451 up to 600 4 people 

From 601 up to 800 5 people 

From 801 up to 1000 6 people 

From 1001 up to 1200 7 people 

From 1201 up to 1400 8 people 

From 1401 up to 1600 9 people 

From 1601 up to 1800 10 people 

 

Services to be provided by Service personnel: 

− Serving of meals at serving unit 

− Cleaning of servery and the tables before the meal 

− Preparing the tables before the meal (bread, salt, pepper are supplied by KOSBAŞ, whereas water and tissues 

are supplied by the User) 

− Cleaning of servery and the tables after the meal. 

 

d) Service tools and equipments to be provided by KOSBAŞ together with the meal : 

− Service Unit 

− Tray 

− Forks, knives and spoons 

− Glasses amounting to maximum no. of meals, for once. 

− Salt & pepper shakers and tissues amounting to maximum no. of meals, for once 



  

- Washing table d'hote trays, forks, knives and spoons.  

 

 

 

 

 

e) Those that can be demanded besides 6 dishes of meal : 

- Bulk yoghurt (without service personnel)    : 2,55 $/kg, 

- Packed yoghurt in box, 150 grams (without service pers.) : 0,198 $/each 

- Additional dish       : 0,50 $/each 

 

f) The Users have to inform the no. of meals latest on 17.00 (05.00 PM), previous day. However, user companies 

may change order number with a written notice within the same day up to 11:00 o’clock for dinner orders 

of the next day. 

 

g) After the operation of new cafeteria building, the meals below 50 persons will be served in central cafeteria and no 

serving will be provided to the Users’ facilities. 

 

18. FREE ZONE ENTRANCE DOOR SECURITY SERVICE 

 

Service Fee: $ 35 (Security Camera Service Fee) + Security Staff Service Fee  

 

• Obtaining Zone Entrance Gate Security Service is one of the services that must be received by all regional companies, 

except for companies operating in the region with AAKB * or DKB ** certificates. 

• Zone entrance is monitored by 4 high resolution outdoor IP cameras. 

• Firms can provide instant access to cameras with the given system login passwords. 

• Firms can request images stored in the system 1 year retrospectively. 

• Security personnel of 5 people with the necessary qualifications and certificates work at the entrance gate of the zone 

in shifts between 08:00 and 00:00. 

 

* Open Area Usage Certificate 

** Warehouse Usage Certificate 

 

The calculation method used in the calculation of the said amounts is as follows. 

 

(h) = [(H) x (a)] / (A) 

 

Formula Explanation: 

 

• h: Security Service Fee (the fee to be invoiced to the User Company) 

 

• H: Invoice Fee Issued to Kosbaş by Security Service Firm + 10% Kosbaş Coordination Fee 

 

•  a: Parcel leased by the Zone User Firm and / or the leased modular building production area (m2) 

 

• A: The total of the parcels / parcels rented by the User Firms of the Region and / or the modular building production 

areas rented (m2) 

 

19. LANDSCAPE AND ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATION SERVICE 

 

The landscaping and landscaping service fee will be calculated with the following formula according to the area of the 

parcel / parcels rented by the user companies for production purposes and the m2 of the modular building production 

area. 

 

(h) = [(H) x (a)] / (A) 

 

 



  

 

 

 

 

Formula Explanation: 

 

• h: Landscape and Landscaping Service Fee (the fee to be invoiced to the User Company) 

 

• H: Invoice Fee issued to Kosbaş by Landscape and Landscaping Firm + 10% Kosbaş Coordination Fee 

 

 

•  a: Parcel leased by the Zone User Firm and / or the leased modular building production area (m2) 

 

• A: The total of the parcels / parcels rented by the User Firms of the Region and / or the modular building production 

areas rented (m2) 

 

 

20. CONFERENCE HALL SERVICE 

 

Daily Value: 100 $ / Day 

 

If the participants are requested to provide catering, the fee to be paid will be invoiced separately from the conference 

room fee. 

 

21. VEHICLE ACCESS SYSTEM 

 

Card Reader Module – Supply Price / piece 

 

For the Vehicle Access System installed at the Zone Entrance, the card reader module required in the service vehicles 

will be procured from KOSBAŞ. It is mandatory for every service vehicle to purchase a card reader module. 

 

 

22. OTHER SERVICES  

 

Free Zone Transaction Form 3 $/each 

Opening a Free Zone Transaction Form for AAKB or DKB is 5 $ / pcs 

Entry Permit Printing Fee 
5 $/each 

Fees for printing personnel gate cards  2 $/each 

Other services required * COST + %10 

* Fees for services and works with special concern, shall be determined by mutual agreement after receiving the 

opinion of the Regional Directorate. 

 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

 

a) All service invoices have to be paid within 15 days after the date of invoice. For late payments, an interest rate of 

1% is charged monthly on $ basis from the invoice date (regardless of postdated checks, bonds, etc. submitted) 

 

b) $ : US Dollars. 

 

c) For services provided on staff number basis, if the number of staff informed to KOSBAŞ is incorrect, then, staff 

numbers determined by KOSBAŞ will be considered for the service amounts to be charged. 

 


